

MACT no.296/2023
Saurabh Kumar v. Prem Chand & Ors.

04.12.2025

Present : Sh. J.P. Sharma, counsel for the petitioner with petitioner.
None for R1 & R2.
Ms. Vandana Surana, counsel for R3/ The New India
Assurance Co. Ltd.

The petitioner as PW1 has tendered additional affidavit of his evidence on the application which was allowed vide order dated 05.04.2025. PW1 has been cross-examined and discharged. **PE is closed.**

Ld. Counsel for R3/ insurance company submits that she does not wish to lead any evidence. Hence, **RE on behalf of R3/ insurance company is closed.**

Since, no one has been appearing on behalf of R1 and R2 for last many dates, **RE on behalf of R1 & R2 is also closed.**

Final arguments heard.

Put up for further final arguments, if any/ judgment/ clarifications, if any on **11.12.2025.**

(Vijay Kumar Jha)
PO MACT-01 (SHD)/ KKD
Delhi/04.12.2025